Appendix C - FEE SCHEDULE"

Last
License/Fee Date Fee
Changed
Special Meeting Fees
2-34 Common Council - per occurrence (plus per diem, if any) $500.00
2-34 Any other governmental body - per occurrence (plus per diem, if any) $250.00
General Fees
2-261 Photocopying public records - per page $0.25
2-261 If staff time exceeds $50.00, add actual cost staff time to locate records.
2-261 Minimum amount for which cash deposit for locating and copying records required $5.00
2-291 Loan Origination Fee - Upper Floor Renovation $500.00
Alcoholic Beverage License Fees
4-45 Intoxicating liquor expanded premises, special event 2015 $100.00
4-46, 4- oy . .
110 Alcohol Beverage Operator's license fee: Two-year period 2017 $50.00
4-46, 4- e [  Brovici :
110 Alcohol Beverage Operator's license fee: Provisional license $15.00
4-46, 4- iy _ .
110 Alcohol Beverage Operator's license fee: Temporary license 2015 $20.00
ﬂ!__ .. .
115 Provisional Retail license fee 2017 $15.00
4-73 Intoxicating liquor license fees: "Class A" $500.00
4-73 Intoxicating liquor license fees: "Class B" $500.00
4-73 Intoxicating wine license fees: "Class C" $100.00
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Intoxicating liquor license late fee - per day

$20.00

Intoxicating liquor license transfer fee $10.00
Fermented malt beverages expanded premises, special events license fee 2015 $100.00

Keg deposit $50.00
Fermented malt beverage license fee: Class "A" beer $100.00
Fermented malt beverage license fee: Class "B" beer $100.00

Temporary Class "B" and/or "Class B" license - per license issued 2015 $10.00

Fermented malt beverage license transfer fee $10.00

Pet License Fees

Dog or cat impound fee $1.00

Pigeon loft license fee $30.00

6-16 License fee to keep chickens: License 2015 $25.00
6-16 License fee to keep chickens: Late fee 2015 $50.00

6-18 License fee to own, keep or harbor bees (5 years) 2017 $5.00
6-69 Dog or cat license fee: Each unneutered male dog 2018 $23.00
6-69 Dog or cat license fee: Each unneutered male cat 2018 $23.00
6-69 Dog or cat license fee: Each unspayed female dog 2018 $23.00
6-69 Dog or cat license fee: Each unspayed female cat 2018 $23.00
6-69 Dog or cat license fee: Each neutered male dog 2018 $12.00
6-69 Dog or cat license fee: Each neutered male cat 2018 $12.00
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of 500 or less

6-69 Dog or cat license fee: Each spayed female dog 2018 $12.00
6-69 Dog or cat license fee: Each spayed female cat 2018 $12.00
6-69 Duplicate dog or cat license fee $2.00

6-71 Penalty for late payment of dog or cat license fee $25.00
6-72 Animal census, additional fee for unlicensed animal $5.00

6-103 Commercial animal establishment change of ownership fee $10.00
6-104 Pet shop permit $25.00
6-105 Grooming shop permit $25.00
6-106 Kennel or cattery permit: 12 or fewer dogs and/or cats in the aggregate $35.00
6-106 Kennel or cattery permit: Each additional dog and/or cat over 12 $3.00

6-107 Animal training school permit $25.00

Business License Fees

10-75 Beer garden license fee: Class A, B & C 2017 $160.00
10-75 Beer garden license fee: Class D 2017 $260.00
10-138 Cabaret license fee: Indoor cabaret 2017 $135.00
10-138 Cabaret license fee: Outdoor cabaret 2017 $160.00
10-138 Cabaret license fee: Special event outdoor cabaret 2017 $310.00
10-371 Retail cigarette and tobacco dealer license fee $100.00
10-228 Dance hall license fee 2017 $110.00
10-256 Theater, vaudeville moving picture or other entertainment license fee: House capacity 2017 $85.00
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Theater, vaudeville moving or other entertainment license fee: House capacity of 501

10-256 to 1,000 or less 2017 $135.00
10-256 Theater, vaudeville moving picture or other entertainment license fee: House capacity 2017 $185.00
over 1,000
10-256 Roller rink 2017 $110.00
10-300 Circus and menagerie license fee: Seating capacity of less than 3,000 2017 $160.00
10-300 Circus and menagerie license fee: Seating capacity of 3,000 to 6,000 2017 $235.00
10-300 Circus and menagerie license fee: Seating capacity of over 6,000 2017 $410.00
10-300 Carnivals and traveling exhibitions - per day per location. 2017 $110.00
10-361 Escort service license application fee 2017 $260.00
10-366 Escort service license renewal: Renewal fee 2017 $210.00
110-366 Escort service license renewal: Late penalty fee $100.00
10-425 Outdoor food stands and mobile food units, license fee 2018 $50.00
10-460 Junk dealer - Waiver of 1,000 foot requirement 2017 $150.00
10-484 Junk dealer license fee: Junk dealer license fee 2017 $160.00
10-484 Junk dealer license fee: Itinerant junk dealer license fee 2017 $110.00
10-557 Recyclers' license fee: Recycling processing facility 2017 $110.00
10-557 Recyclers' license fee: Recycling center 2017 $110.00
10-557 Recyclers' license fee: Recycling pick up station 2017 $110.00
10-557 Recyclers' license fee: Recycling reverse vending machine 2017 $110.00
10-593 Public vehicle for hire operator's license fee 2017 $50.00
10-624 Public motor vehicle for hire license: License fee per vehicle 2017 $60.00
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10-686 Horse drawn vehicle fees: License (up to three vehicles) 2017 $60.00
10-686 Horse drawn vehicle fees: Permit, daily permit per vehicle 2017 $35.00
10-735 Close out sale license fee $150.00
10-788 Direct seller permit fee 2017 $60.00+$10 per ID card
10-788 Trade show license fee 2017 $110.00
L0- Pawnbroker license fee 2017 $250.00
838(1)
%(l) Secondhand article dealer license fee 2017 $125.00
% ) Secondhand jewelry, precious metal and gems dealer license fee 2017 $125.00
% 1) Secondhand article dealer mall/flea market license fee 2017 $250.00
L0 Billable transaction fee 2017 0.00
838(2)
10-877 Pedicab or pedal car operator's license fee 2017 $50.00
10-906 Pedicab or pedal car license fee - per vehicle 2017 $60.00
Vehicle Fires Fee
14-3 Fee for response to vehicle fires: minimum charge $500.00
Alarm System Fees
14-58 Burglar or robbery alarm agent permit fee $12.00
14-58 Burglar or robbery alarm business license fee $24.00
14-58 Alarm user permit fee: Commercial, industrial or multi-use $12.00
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14-58 Alarm user permit fee: Residential only $6.00
14-58 Alarm user permit fee: Over the age 65 and primary resident of alarm residence $1.00
14-58 Burglar or robbery alarm system monitoring permit fee $24.00
14-58 Burglar or robbery proprietary alarm system permit fee $24.00
14-103 Fire alarm system false alarm fee: First false alarm No Fee
14-103 Fire alarm system false alarm fee: Second and third false alarm - each $50.00
14-103 Fire alarm system false alarm fee: Fourth, fifth and sixth false alarm - each $200.00
14-103 | Fire alarm system false alarm fee: Each false alarm after the sixth false alarm - each $400.00
14-103 Fire alarm system false alarm fee: Latt_a fee_for any unpaid accounts after 30 days of $20.00
invoice
Private Waste Hauler License Fee
16-2 Private waste hauler license fee $150.00
Explosive Permit Fee
18-2 Explosive permit fee - for six months $125.00
Annual Fire Prevention Fee
18-27 Residential multi-family - 3—4 units 2015 $10.00
18-27 Residential multi-family - 5—12 units 2015 $20.00
18-27 Residential multi-family - 13—18 units 2015 $30.00
18-27 Residential multi-family - 19+ units 2015 $50.00
18-27 Motel/hotel - per guest room $5.00
18-27 High life safety facilities *: Under 5,000 square feet ? $92.75
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150,000 square feet 2: Per each additional 25,000 square feet

18-27 High life safety facilities *: 5,000 to 25,000 square feet 2 198.00
18-27 High life safety facilities *: 25,001 to 50,000 square feet 2 $275.25
18-27 High life safety facilities *: 50,001 to 75,000 square feet $369.00
18-27 High life safety facilities *: 75,001 to 100,000 square feet 2 $463.00
18-27 High life safety facilities *: 100,001 to 125,000 square feet ? $555.25
18-27 High life safety facilities *: 125,001 to 150,000 square feet ? $683.50
18-27 High life safety facilitiezs.ll:BMore than 150,000 square feet $683.50
: Base fee
o2 o 50 e
18-27 All other buildings subject to the Wissc;%r;sr?f(ggtr?mercial Building Code: Under 5,000 $50.00
18-27 All other buildings subject to cheSY(;/(;%cggj;r;eC}ZZ:Tercial Building Code: 5,000 to $98.00
18-27 All other buildings subject to thg(\){\(l)igg(;r&sdgrg?ggmercial Building Code: 25,000 to $146.25
18-27 All other buildings subject to th%/y\(l)igg(;r&sdgrg?ggmercial Building Code: 50,001 to $210.25
18-27 All other buildings subject to thleo\(/)\’/(i)%%oggjjr;rce:of?erpfrcial Building Code: 75,001 to $245.00
18-27 All other buildings subject to thiz\lvaigggr;s;lr}acr::fn;rer:ezrcial Building Code: 100,001 to $291.00
18-07 All other buildings subject to thiS\/VQigggnssqiSa(r::Erer:ircial Building Code: 125,001 to $342.00
18-07 All other buildings subjectl’[g(;t,%%(\;\lsicslﬁg:\:ifr;;c;rn&igcifa;:eBuilding Code: More than $342.00
18-07 All other buildings subject to the Wisconsin Commercial Building Code: More than $50.00
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Administrative fee for any fees remaining unpaid as of May 1 of each year, which

1827 fees shall be placed on annual tax roll for collection: $20.00
tHospitals, nursing homes, community-based residential facilities
2Square footage refers to floor area of any building or structure
Petroleum/Chemical Tank Removal Permit fee
18-69 Permit fee for petroleum/chemical tank removals: First tank $100.00
18-69  [Permit fee for petroleum/chemical tank removals: Each additional tank from same site $50.00
18-69 Permit fee for petroleum/chem:ﬁ?tli;?irg;rglznrg\rﬁcl)f/:allzailure to obtain permit prior to Double permit fee
Fireworks Permit fee
18-102 Fireworks retail sales permit fee $300.00
Recreational Fire Permit Fee
18-103 Recreational fire permit fee - per year $20.00
Historic Preservation Fees
20-90 Historic designation by Heritage Preservation Commission fee $25.00
20-92 Certificate of recommendation for histo_ricgl sites by the Heritage Preservation $25.00
Commission
20-93 Application for certificate of appropriatenegs for demolition by Heritage Preservation $100.00
Commission
20-141 Salvage vessels that are eligible for or on National Register of Historic Places $50.00
Miscellaneous Permit Fees
32-106 Street privilege permit fee for alcohol consumption at an event $150.00
32-134 Construction noise permit fee 2015 $100.00
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machine

32-137 Petition for neighborhood quiet zone fee (minimum fee $50 for irregular parcels) 2015 $100.00
Street and Sidewalk Fees
34-111 Boulevard improvement application fee $35.00
34-112 Boulevard modification mitigation fee - per squgre_foot (This shall be increased $0.05 $1.00
per square foot each January beginning January 1, 2007)

40-3 Sidewalk construction permit fee $25.00

40-4 Driveway construction fee: Driveway construction permit fee $25.00

40-4 Driveway construction fee: If permit is;tr)]:?tir;sg. after commencement of work, double Double permit fee
40-8 Snow removal by board of public works: Per foot per snowfall event $2.50

40-8 Snow removal by board of public works: Administrative fee per parcel $50.00
40-13 Dumpster street fees: Dumpster street permit fee - per week $35.00
40-13 Dumpster street fees: Failure to obtain permit before commencement of work Double permit fee
40-33 Street opening/excavation fees: Street opening or excavation permit fee $35.00
40-33 Street opening/excavation fees: Failur(\al\;[grﬁbtain permit before commencement of Double permit fee
40-108 Street privilege permits: Long term permit fee: Annual fee (default) $50.00
40-108 Street privilege permits: Long term ps)flzr;irtnfee: Annual fee-residential sprinkler 2017 $0.00
40-108 Street privilege permits: Long term permit fee: Application fee $50.00
40-108 Street privilege permits: Long term permit fee: Newsbox: First newsbox $50.00
40-108 Street privilege permits: Long term E:rrnrr;i:(;‘sst:ioNnewsbox: Each additional newsbox at $15.00
40-108 Street privilege permits: Long term permit fee: Vending Machine: First vending $50.00
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Street privilege permits: Long term permit fee: Vending Machine: Each additional

0-108 vending machine at same location $15.00
40-108 Street privilege permits: Long term permit fee: Boathouses and/or houseboats $1,200.00
0,
40-108 Street privilege permits: Long term permit fee: Off-premises sign Greater of .$3'600'00 or 5%
of gross income of sign
10-108 Street privilege permits: Short term permit fee: Application fee and base fee for first $35.00
— five days
Street privilege permits: Short term permit fee: Each additional day beyond first five
40-108 . $2.00
days (maximum aggregate 89 days) - per day
40-108 Fee when work is commenced before permit issued Double permit fee
40-108 Street privilege permits: Appeal (to Common Council) fee $250.00
40-133 Building permit moving fee - per building size: 750 square feet or less $100.00
40-133 Building permit moving fee - per building size: Over 750 square feet $200.00
10-192 Parade permit fee - per number of units or participants, whichever is greater: Less $50.00
E— than 200
10-192 Parade permit fee - per number of units g(r)gartlmpants, whichever is greater: 200— $100.00
10-192 Parade permit fee - per number of units or participants, whichever is greater: 501— $250.00
. 5,000
10-192 Parade permit fee - per number of units or participants, whichever is greater: More $500.00
— than 5,000
Taxation Fees
42-49 Room tax or lodging permit fee: Permit fee $5.00
42-49 Room tax or lodging permit fee: Reinstatement fee after revocation or suspension $10.00
42-52 Delinguent room tax return late fee $10.00

Traffic and Vehicle Fees
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44-37 Preparation of traffic control plans: Per two-lane block $25.00
44-37 Preparation of traffic control plans: Per four-lane block $50.00
44-37 Review of traffic control plans - per incident $25.00
44-37 Traffic calming application fee - per incident $25.00
44-37 Traffic calming implementation fee: Per incident $25.00
44-37 Traffic calming implementation fee: Per intersection $100.00
44-37 Traffic study application fee - per incident $25.00
44-37 Traffic study implementation fee: Per block $25.00
44-37 Traffic study implementation fee: Per intersection $100.00
44-78 Oversize load permit fee: Notice provided more than 72 hours in advance $25.00
44-78 Oversize load permit fee: Notice proyided less than 72 hours but more than 24 hours $50.00
in advance

44-78 Oversize load permit fee: Notice provided less than 24 hours in advance $100.00
44-108 |[Special parking permit fee-physicians and owners of emergency vehicles - per month $10.00
44-108 Special parking permit fee-trade vehicles - per month $30.00
44-175 Storage fee to be paid by purchaser of impounded vehicle - per day $10.00
44-176 Fee for list of abandoned vehicle to be sold $5.00

44-179 Fee for disabled or inoperative vehicles not removed by owner $25.00
44-222 Bicycle registration fee 2015 $0.00

44-222 Bicycle registration fee: Replacement of lost or damaged tags 2015 $0.00

Sewer Service Charges
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46-149 |[Category A, quarterly facilities charge - per metering device, excluding deduct meters
5/8 " Meter 2015 $15.00
¥," Meter 2015 $15.00
1" Meter 2015 $24.00
1 %" Meter 2015 $39.00
2" Meter 2015 $60.00
3" Meter 2015 $108.00
4" Meter 2015 $174.00
6" Meter 2015 $342.00
8" Meter 2015 $543.00
46-149 Category A, volume unit price - per 100 cubic feet 2015 $1.26
46-149 |[Category B, quarterly facilities charge - per metering device, excluding deduct meters| 2015 Siﬂ;gig?gfgggﬂ;ﬁyﬂes
46-149 Category B, volume unit price - per 100 cubic feet 2015 $1.26
46-149 Category B, BOD unit price - per pound 2015 $0.244
46-149 Category B, SS unit price - per pound 2015 $0.211
46-149 Category B, Phosphorus unit price - per pound 2015 $4.177
46-149 Category B, NH3-N (Ammonia) unit price - per pound 2015 $0.559
46-149 Category C, fixed disposal charge - per load 2015 $11.00
46-149 Category C, volume charge: Holding tank discharge - per Kgal 2015 $5.70
46-149 Category C, volume charge: Septic tank discharge - per Kgal 2015 $15.90
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46-149 Category C, volume charge: Grease trap disposal - per Kgal 2015 $46.00
46-149 Deduct meter - quarterly fixed charged based on meter size: 5/8 " & ¥4" $15.00
46-149 Deduct meter - quarterly fixed charged based on meter size: 1" $24.00
46-149 Deduct meter - quarterly fixed charged based on meter size: 1-%2" $39.00
46-149 Deduct meter - quarterly fixed charged based on meter size: 2" $60.00
46-149 Deduct meter - quarterly fixed charged based on meter size: 3" $108.00
46-149 Deduct meter - quarterly fixed charged based on meter size: 4" $174.00
46-149 Deduct meter - quarterly fixed charged based on meter size: 6" $342.00
Boating/Marina Fees
18-3 Marine shipping enclosures and dock walls permit fee - based on valuation of work: $6.00
o Under $1,001.00 '
18-3 Marine shipping enclosures and dock walls permit fee - based on valuation of work: $6.00
o $1,001.00 to $10,000.00: For the first $1,000.00 '
15-3 Marine shipping enclosures and dock walls permit fee - based on valuation of work: $3.00
o $1,001.00 to $10,000.00: For each additional $1,000.00 or part thereof '
15-3 Marine shipping enclosures and dock walls permit fee - based on valuation of work: $33.00
7 $10,000.00 and over: For the first $10,000.00 '
15-3 Marine shipping enclosures and dock walls permit fee - based on valuation of work: $1.00
o $10,000.00 and over: For each additional $1,000.00 or part thereof '
Waterway markers and regulatory signage permit fee: Waterway marker in Pool 8:
48-26 $10.00
Per buoy marker per year
Waterway markers and regulatory signage permit fee: Waterway marker in Pool 7:
48-26 $5.00
Per buoy marker per year
18-26 Waterway markers and regulatory signage permit fee: Permitted signs (both pools) - $10.00
o per sign per year
48-27 Boat launching fee: Daily, La Crosse resident $3.00
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Razing/wrecking

48-27 Boat launching fee: Daily, nonresident $5.00
48-27 Boat launching fee: Annual fee, La Crosse resident $10.00
Boat launching fee: Annual fee, La Crosse resident for any additional boats owned by
48-27 . . $5.00
the same person with proof of ownership
48-27 Boat launching fee: Annual fee, nonresident $15.00
Boat launching fee: Annual fee, nonresident for any additional boats owned by the
48-27 : . $7.50
same person with proof of ownership
$15.00 private property
48-30 House boats and boat houses license fee - per year 2015 owner; $500.00 resident;
$600.00 nonresident
Comprehensive Plan Fees
101-61 Fee for request to amend Comprehensive Plan $200.00
Building Permit Fees
103-34 Minimum fee unless stated otherwise 2017 2019 $56-00 $57.00 CPI
103-34 Plan review fees: Existing one- and two-family dwellings 2017 $18.00 CPI
103-34 Plan review fees: New one- and two-family dwellings 2047 2019 $45.00 $46.00 CPI
103-34 Plan review fees: All commercial 20172019 $143.60 $115.00 CPI
103-34 Plan review fees: All commercial that have been State plan reviewed 2047 2019 $56-00 $57.00 CPI
103-34 Flat permit fees (includes plan review and a Ia_md use and occupancy permit): Deck- 2016 2019 $33.00 $34.00 CPI
e wood patio .
. Flat permit fees (includes plan review and a land use and occupancy permit):
103-34 Residential yard shed 2016 2019 $33.00 $34.00 CPI
103-34 Flat permit fees (includes plan review gggshlsgd use and occupancy permit): Garage, 2017 2019 $56.00 $57.00 CPI
103-34 Flat permit fees (includes plan review and a land use and occupancy permit): 2016 2019 $33.00 $34.00 CPI
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Flat permit fees (includes plan review and a land use and occupancy permit):

103-34 Swimming pool 2016 2019 $33.00 $34.00 CPI
103-34 Flat permit fees (includes plan review and a land use and occupancy permit): State $38.00
T seal cost
i Flat permit fees (includes plan review and a land use and occupancy permit): Footing
103-34 and foundation only 2016 2019 $55.00 $57.00 CPI
103-34 Flat permit fees (includes plan review aggr?nli?nd use and occupancy permit): Roofing 2016 2019 $33.00 $34.00 CPI
i Residential building construction - per project square foot, no maximum fee (includes 2016 $0.33
10334 the attached garage and unfinished basement) 2019 33 $0.34 CPI
103-34 Commercial, industrial and institutional projects: Minimum permit fee 2047 2019 $56-00 $57.00 CPI
103-34 Commercial, industrial and institutional projects: Razing/wrecking 2016 2019 $33:00 $34.00 CPI
103-34 Commercial, industrial and |nst|tut|onalf%r()q[jects: Project square footage: Per square 2017 2019 $0.59 $0.61 CPI
103-34 Commercial, industrial and institutional ]E)eré)jects: Project square footage: Maximum 2017 2019| $45.273.00 $46,300.00
103-34 | Commercial, industrial and institutional projects: Shell only permit - per square foot [204+7 2019 $0-33 $0.34 CPI
103-34 Commercial, industrial and institutional projects: Original tenant build out - per 2017 2019 $0.33 $0.34 CPI
E— square foot = =
103-34 Miscellaneous: Airport height permit fee 2017 $45.00 CPI
103-34 Miscellaneous: Certificate of occupancy permit 2016 2019 $33:00 $34.00 CPI
103-34 Miscellaneous: Parking lot permit 2017 $45.00 CPI
Reinspection fee for missed appointments or extra inspection for non-compliance with
103-34 : . . ; . . . $50.00
inspector's orders (payable in full prior to re-inspection being performed)
Service charges for inspection and appraisal of new construction, remodeling and
103-34 | additions by the city assessor: New residential dwellings: Residential/agricultural up |2047 2019| $226:00 $231.00 CPI
to three dwelling units, each unit
103-34 20172019 $452.00 $463.00 CPI

Service charges for inspection and appraisal of new construction, remodeling and
additions by the city assessor: New residential dwellings: Residential condominiums
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four or more units, each building, base

103-34

Service charges for inspection and appraisal of new construction, remodeling and
additions by the city assessor: New residential dwellings: Residential condominiums
four or more units, each building, each unit

2017 2019

$113.00-$115.00 CPI

103-34

Service charges for inspection and appraisal of new construction, remodeling and
additions by the city assessor: New residential dwellings: Multi-family residential
four or more units, each building, base

2017 2019

$452.00-$463.00 CPI

103-34

Service charges for inspection and appraisal of new construction, remodeling and
additions by the city assessor: New residential dwellings: Multi-family residential
four or more units, each building, each unit

2017 2019

$56-60-357.00 CPI

103-34

Service charges for inspection and appraisal of new construction, remodeling and
additions by the city assessor: New commercial, industrial, institutional buildings -
per square foot ($550 minimum)

2016 2019

$0-033 $0.034 CPI

103-34

Service charges for inspection and appraisal of new construction, remodeling and
additions by the city assessor: Structural addition: Residential/agricultural up to three
dwelling units, each unit

2017 2019

$90-00-$92.00 CPI

103-34

Service charges for inspection and appraisal of new construction, remodeling and
additions by the city assessor: Structural addition: Residential condominiums 4+
units, each unit

2017 2019

$90-00 $92.00 CPI

103-34

Service charges for inspection and appraisal of new construction, remodeling and
additions by the city assessor: Structural addition: Multi-family residential 4+ units,
each unit

2017 2019

$90-00 $92.00 CPI

103-34

Service charges for inspection and appraisal of new construction, remodeling and
additions by the city assessor: Structural addition: Commercial, industrial,
institutional buildings - per square foot ($165 minimum)

2016 2019

$0-033 $0.034 CPI

103-34

Service charges for inspection and appraisal of new construction, remodeling and
additions by the city assessor: Structural alteration: Residential/agricultural up to three
dwelling units, each unit

2017 2019

$90-00 $92.00 CPI

103-34

Service charges for inspection and appraisal of new construction, remodeling and
additions by the city assessor: Structural alteration: Residential condominiums four or
more units, each building, each unit

2017 2019

$906-00 $92.00 CPI

103-34

Service charges for inspection and appraisal of new construction, remodeling and
additions by the city assessor: Structural alteration: Multi-family residential four or
more units, each building, each unit

2017 2019

$90-00 $92.00 CPI

103-34

Service charges for inspection and appraisal of new construction, remodeling and

additions by the city assessor: Structural alteration: Commercial, industrial,

2016 2019

$0-033 $0.034 CPI
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institutional buildings - per square foot ($110 minimum)

103-34

Service charges for inspection and appraisal of new construction, remodeling and
additions by the city assessor: Nonstructural alterations, tenant build-out; finished
basement: Residential/agricultural up to three dwelling units, each unit

2017 2019

$96-00 $92.00 CPI

103-34

Service charges for inspection and appraisal of new construction, remodeling and
additions by the city assessor: Nonstructural alterations, tenant build-out; finished
basement: Residential condominiums four or more units, each building, each unit

2017 2019

$96-60 $92.00 CPI

103-34

Service charges for inspection and appraisal of new construction, remodeling and
additions by the city assessor: Nonstructural alterations, tenant build-out; finished
basement: Multi-family residential four or more units, each building, each unit

2017 2019

$90-00 $92.00 CPI

103-34

Service charges for inspection and appraisal of new construction, remodeling and

additions by the city assessor: Nonstructural alterations, tenant build-out; finished

basement: Commercial, industrial, institutional buildings - per square foot ($110
minimum)

2016 2019

$0-033 $0.034 CPI

103-34

Service charges for inspection and appraisal of new construction, remodeling and
additions by the city assessor: Accessory structures (garages, sheds, etc.):
Residential/agricultural up to three dwelling units, each unit

2016 2019

$33-60 $34.00 CPI

103-34

Service charges for inspection and appraisal of new construction, remodeling and
additions by the city assessor: Accessory structures (garages, sheds, etc.): Residential
condominiums four or more units, each building, each unit

2016 2019

$33-60 $34.00 CPI

103-34

Service charges for inspection and appraisal of new construction, remodeling and
additions by the city assessor: Accessory structures (garages, sheds, etc.): Multi-
family residential four or more units, each building, each unit

2016 2019

$33-00 $34.00 CPI

103-34

Service charges for inspection and appraisal of new construction, remodeling and
additions by the city assessor: Accessory structures (garages, sheds, etc.):
Commercial, industrial, institutional buildings

2016 2019

$56-60 $57.00 CPI

103-34

Service charges for inspection and appraisal of new construction, remodeling and
additions by the city assessor: Porch, deck, patio, canopy, gazebo:
Residential/agricultural up to three dwelling units, each unit

2016 2019

$33-60 $34.00 CPI

103-34

Service charges for inspection and appraisal of new construction, remodeling and
additions by the city assessor: Porch, deck, patio, canopy, gazebo: Residential
condominiums four or more units, each building, each unit

2016 2019

$33-00 $34.00 CPI

103-34

Service charges for inspection and appraisal of new construction, remodeling and
additions by the city assessor: Porch, deck, patio, canopy, gazebo: Multi-family
residential four or more units, each building, each unit

2016 2019

$33-00 $34.00 CPI
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103-34

Service charges for inspection and appraisal of new construction, remodeling and
additions by the city assessor: Porch, deck, patio, canopy, gazebo: Commercial,
industrial, institutional buildings

2016 2019

$33:66 $34.00 CPI

103-34

Service charges for inspection and appraisal of new construction, remodeling and
additions by the city assessor: Plumbing: Residential/agricultural up to three dwelling
units, each unit

$10.00

103-34

Service charges for inspection and appraisal of new construction, remodeling and
additions by the city assessor: Plumbing: Residential condominiums four or more
units, each building, each unit

$10.00

103-34

Service charges for inspection and appraisal of new construction, remodeling and
additions by the city assessor: Plumbing: Multi-family residential four or more units,
each building, each unit

$10.00

103-34

Service charges for inspection and appraisal of new construction, remodeling and
additions by the city assessor: Plumbing: Commercial, industrial, institutional
buildings

$20.00

103-34

Service charges for inspection and appraisal of new construction, remodeling and
additions by the city assessor: HVAC addition/upgrade: Residential/agricultural up to
three dwelling units, each unit

$10.00

103-34

Service charges for inspection and appraisal of new construction, remodeling and
additions by the city assessor: HVAC addition/upgrade: Residential condominiums
four or more units, each building, each unit

$10.00

103-34

Service charges for inspection and appraisal of new construction, remodeling and
additions by the city assessor: HVAC addition/upgrade: Multi-family residential four
or more units, each building, each unit

$10.00

103-34

Service charges for inspection and appraisal of new construction, remodeling and
additions by the city assessor: HVAC addition/upgrade: Commercial, industrial,
institutional buildings

$20.00

103-34

Service charges for inspection and appraisal of new construction, remodeling and
additions by the city assessor: Electrical addition/upgrade: Residential/agricultural up
to three dwelling units, each unit

$10.00

103-34

Service charges for inspection and appraisal of new construction, remodeling and
additions by the city assessor: Electrical addition/upgrade: Residential condominiums
four or more units, each building, each unit

$10.00

103-34

Service charges for inspection and appraisal of new construction, remodeling and
additions by the city assessor: Electrical addition/upgrade: Multi-family residential
four or more units, each building, each unit

$10.00
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103-34

Service charges for inspection and appraisal of new construction, remodeling and
additions by the city assessor: Electrical addition/upgrade: Commercial, industrial,
institutional buildings

$20.00

103-34

Service charges for inspection and appraisal of new construction, remodeling and
additions by the city assessor: Fireplace: Residential/agricultural up to three dwelling
units, each unit

$20.00

103-34

Service charges for inspection and appraisal of new construction, remodeling and
additions by the city assessor: Fireplace: Residential condominiums four or more
units, each building, each unit

$20.00

103-34

Service charges for inspection and appraisal of new construction, remodeling and
additions by the city assessor: Fireplace: Multi-family residential four or more units,
each building, each unit

$20.00

103-34

Service charges for inspection and appraisal of new construction, remodeling and
additions by the city assessor: Fireplace: Commercial, industrial, institutional
buildings

$20.00

103-34

Service charges for inspection and appraisal of new construction, remodeling and
additions by the city assessor: Roofing; sign: Residential/Agricultural up to three
dwelling units, each unit

2016 2019

$22.66 $23.00 CPI

103-34

Service charges for inspection and appraisal of new construction, remodeling and
additions by the city assessor: Roofing; sign: Residential condominiums four or more
units, each building, each unit

2016 2019

$22.00 $23.00 CPI

103-34

Service charges for inspection and appraisal of new construction, remodeling and
additions by the city assessor: Roofing; sign: Multi-family residential four or more
units, each building, each unit

2016 2019

$22.66 $23.00 CPI

103-34

Service charges for inspection and appraisal of new construction, remodeling and
additions by the city assessor: Roofing; sign: Commercial, industrial, institutional
buildings

2016 2019

$22.66 $23.00 CPI

103-34

Service charges for inspection and appraisal of new construction, remodeling and
additions by the city assessor: Swimming pool: Residential/agricultural up to three
dwelling units, each unit

2016 2019

$22:66 $23.00 CPI

103-34

Service charges for inspection and appraisal of new construction, remodeling and
additions by the city assessor: Swimming pool: Residential condominiums four or
more units, each building, each unit

2016 2019

$22.00 $23.00 CPI

103-34

Service charges for inspection and appraisal of new construction, remodeling and
additions by the city assessor: Swimming pool: Multi-family residential four or more
units, each building, each unit

2016 2019

$22:66 $23.00 CPI
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Service charges for inspection and appraisal of new construction, remodeling and

103-34 | additions by the city assessor: Swimming pool: Commercial, industrial, institutional |2016 2019 $22.00 $23.00 CPI
buildings

Service charges for inspection and appraisal of new construction, remodeling and

103-34 additions by the city assessor: Building demolition/move offsite: 2016 2019 $22.00 $23.00 CPI
Residential/agricultural up to three dwelling units, each unit

Service charges for inspection and appraisal of new construction, remodeling and

103-34 additions by the city assessor: Building demolition/move offsite: Residential 2016 2019 $22.00 $23.00 CPI
condominiums four or more units, each building, each unit

Service charges for inspection and appraisal of new construction, remodeling and

103-34 additions by the city assessor: Building demolition/move offsite: Multi-family 2016 2019 $22.00 $23.00 CPI
residential four or more units, each building, each unit

Service charges for inspection and appraisal of new construction, remodeling and

103-34 additions by the city assessor: Building demolition/move offsite: Commercial, 2016 2019 $22.00 $23.00 CPI
industrial, institutional buildings

103-34 Expedited review fee for any of the building permit fees listed above Double base fee
103-34 Work commenced before a permit is obtained Double permit fee
103-34 When an applicant seeks expedited review of a permit application Double permit fee
103-36 Fee for appeals to board of building and housing appeals $100.00
103-107 Permit fee for placement of semitrailers on lands not zoned residential - per unit $25.00
103-107 Permit fee for semitrailers aII(_)wed_ by special permission or variance on lands not $50.00
- zoned residential - per location or address
103-138 Electrical permit fees, based on valuation of electrical work: Up to $800.00 2046 2003 $28.00
103-138 | Electrical permit fees, based on valuation of electrical work: $801.00 to $2,000.00 |20646 2003 $44.00
103-138 | Electrical permit fees, based on valuation of electrical work: $2,001.01 to $3,000.00 |20616 2003 $80.00
103-138 | Electrical permit fees, based on valuation of electrical work: $3,001.01 to $4,000.00 |20646 2003 $96.00
103-138 | Electrical permit fees, based on valuation of electrical work: $4,000.01 to $5,000.00 |2046 2003 $112.00
103-138 | Electrical permit fees, based on valuation of electrical work: $5,001.01 to $6,000.00 |2646 2003 $120.00
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103-138 | Electrical permit fees, based on valuation of electrical work: $6,000.01 to $7,000.00 |2046 2003 $136.00
103-138 | Electrical permit fees, based on valuation of electrical work: $7001.01 to $8,000.00 |2046 2003 $144.00
103-138 | Electrical permit fees, based on valuation of electrical work: $8001.01 to $9,000.00 |2046 2003 $160.00
103-138 | Electrical permit fees, based on valuation of electrical work: $9001.01 to $10,000.00 |2646 2003 $176.00
Electrical permit fees, based on valuation of electrical work: $10,000.01 to 2016 2003
— $50,000.00: Base Fee $190.00
103-138 Electrical permit fees, based on valuation of electrical work: $10,000.01 to 2016 2003 $6.40
- $50,000.00: Each $1,000.00 additional valuation or fraction thereof '
Electrical permit fees, based on valuation of electrical work: Valuations greater than {2046 2003
R $50,000.00: Base Fee $400.00
103-138 Electrical permit fees, based on valuation of electrical work: Valuations greater than {2046 2003 $4.00
— $50,000.00: Each $1,000.00 additional valuation or fraction thereof '
Electrical permit fees, based on valuation of electrical work: When work is 2016 2003 .
103-138 commenced before a permit is obtained (Other penalties may also be invoked.) Double permit fee
103-138 The plant license fee shall include the annual permit fee. 2016 2003
103-169 HVAC permit fees: Plan review fee 2016 2003 $30.00
103-169 HVAC permit fees: Flat fees 1 & 2 family furnace/replacement 2016 2003 $35.00
103-169 HVAC permit fees: Flat fees: 1 & 2 family central air/replacement 2016 2003 $35.00
103-169 |HVAC permit fees: Other HVAC work (based on project valuation): Up to $5,000.00|2646 2003 $50.00
HVAC permit fees: Other HVAC work (based on project valuation): $5,000.01 to |2046 2003
103-169 $10,000.00: Base fee $50.00
103-169 HVAC permit fees: Other HVAC work (based on project valuation): $5,000.01 to {2046 2003 $6.40
- $10,000.00: Each additional $1,000.00 valuation or part thereof '
HVAC permit fees: Other HVAC work (based on project valuation): Greater than |2046 2003
103-169 $10,000.00:; Base fee $50.00
103-169 2016 2003 $5.00

HVAC permit fees: Other HVAC work (based on project valuation): Greater than
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$10,000.00: Each additional $1,000.00 valuation or part thereof

103-169 HVAC permit fees: Heating work up to $5,000.00 2016 2003 $50.00
103-169 HVAC permit fees: When work is commenced before a permit is obtained 2016 2003 Double permit fee
103-195 Gasfitters license examination fee 2016 2003 $20.00
103-195 Gasfitters license fee: Class A or Class B 2016 2003 $80.00
103-195 Gasfitters license fee: Class C 2016 2003 $20.00
103-195 Gasfitters license fee: Reinstatement of expired Class A or B license 2016 2003 $32.00
103-195 Gasfitters license fee: Reinstatement of expired Class C license 2016 2003 $20.00
103-200 Filing fee for certificgte of apprc_)val for gas burners and gas burner equipment having [ 2016 2003 $15.00
— an input capacity of 400,000 BTU per hour or less

103-229 Plumbing permit fees, based on work valuation: $2015.00 or under 2016 2003 $30.00
103-229 | Plumbing permit fees, based on work valuation: $2,000.01 to $5,000.00: Base fee |2046 2003 $30.00
103-229 Plumbing permit fees, basgi880\/.\6%rlérv;2ﬁir:)enr£$,000.01 to $5,000.00: Per 2016 2003 $20.00
103-229 | Plumbing permit fees, based on work valuation: $5,000.01 to $10,000.00: Base fee |2016 2003 $120.00
103-229 Plumbing permit fees, bas;dl%%E/)Yg(r)ko\r/ag:?ttiﬁr;:rfoi,000.01 to $10,000.00: Per 2016 2003 $14.00
103-229 | Plumbing permit fees, based on work valuation: $10,000.01 to $50,000.00; Base fee |2046 2003 $190.00
103-229 Plumbing permit fees, based on work valuation: $10,000.01 to $50,000.00: Per  |2046 2003 $6.40
o $1,000.00 or part thereof

103-229 Plumbing permit fees, based on work valuation: Over $50,000.00: Base fee 2016 2003 $400.00
103-229 Plumbing permit feet, based on worl;a\ﬁ\![%aetriggf: Over $50,000.00: Per $1,000.00 or |20616 2003 $12.00
103-229 Plumbing permit fees: New sewer connection 2016 2003 $40.00
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103-229 Plumbing permit fees: Sewer relay 2016 2003 $32.00
103-229 Plumbing permit fees: New water connection 2016 2003 $40.00
103-229 Plumbing permit fees: Water relay 2016 2003 $32.00
103-229 Where construction is commenced before a permit is issued Double permit fee
103-269 Roominghouse license late license fee - per license $10.00
103-273 Property maintenance inspections - per inspection $100.00
103-297 Fee for appeals to Board of Building and Housing Appeals $100.00
103-337 Roominghouse license fee $30.00
103-370 Vacant building registration program fees: Re-registration $250.00

Vacant building registration program fees: Additional registration fee: If the property
103-370 has not c_onformed to the building maintenance _and security standards the registration
| fee will increase to $500.00 and incrementally increase thereafter up to $1,000.00 by

$250.00 per registration
103-371 Vacant building registration inspection fees: First inspection $50.00
103-371 Vacant building registration inspection fees: First reinspection $50.00
103-371 Vacant building registration inspection fees: Second reinspection $200.00
103-371 Vacant building registration inspection fees: Third reinspection $350.00
103-371 Vacant building registration inspection fees: Fourth reinspection $525.00
Erosion Control Permit Fees

105-28 For areas disturbed which consist of no greater than one-half acre, provided the 2017 2019 $67.00 $69.00 CPI

existing slope is no greater than 20 percent
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For disturbed areas greater than one-half acre or areas with existing slopes greater

105-28 than 20 percent 2017 2019 $135.00 $138.00 CPI
105-28 Annual permits 20172019 $226.00 $231.00 CPI
Beginning January 1, 2010, and each January 1 thereafter, the above erosion control
105-28 | permit fees shall automatically increase by the Consumer Price Index for All Urban
Consumers (CPI-U).
Mobile Home Park License Fee
107-31 Issuance or renewal fee: Per each 50 spaces or fraction thereof $100.00
107-31 License transfer fee $10.00
Sign Fees
111-9 Sign contractor's license - annually $100.00
111-36 Signs permits: Plan review fee, all signs $30.00
111-36 Signs permits: Off-premises signage: Initial permit fee: Base Fee $30.00
Signs permits: Off-premises signage: Initial permit fee: For each additional $1,000.00
111-36 - . $7.00
or fraction thereof project value
111-36 Signs permits: Off-premises signage: Annual permit fee - per face $10.00
111-36 Signs permits: On-premises sign permit: Up to 30 square feet in area $30.00
111-36 Signs permits: On-premises sign permit: 30 square feet or more in area: Base Fee $30.00
111-36 Signs permits: On-premises sign permit: 30 square feet or more in area: For each $7.00
E— additional $1,000.00 or fraction thereof project value '
Traffic safety study and environmental impact assessment fee for conversion of static
111-89 . . A $300.00
off-premises signs to EMU or digital displays
Subdivision Fees
113-13 Preliminary plat 2015 $500.00
113-13 Preliminary plat reapplication fee 2015 $100.00
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113-13 Final plat review fee 2015 $200.00
113-13 Final plat reapplication fee 2015 $100.00
113-13 Public site fee $100.00
113-13 Certified survey map: First application for review $100.00
113-13 Certified survey map: Reapplication fo;qa:pdltlonal review of same certified survey $50.00
Reimbursement of developer's stormwater drainage facilities costs: The City shall
reimburse the subdivider for all costs associated with the construction of storm sewers
including catch basins and inlets which exceed a sum greater than an amount which is
calculated by multiplying $1000.00 times the acreage contained in the plat. If the sum
113-179 | to be paid for storm sewers including catch basins and inlets is less than an amount
which is calculated by multiplying $1000.00 times the acreage contained in the plat,
the difference between the cost of such construction and the amount so calculated
shall be paid to the City of La Crosse and placed in a special sewer construction
account.
Zoning Fees
115-28 Land use permit fee $30.00
115-29 Floodplain certificate of compliance $20.00
115-32 Proofs of zoning letter $25.00
115-60 Appeals fee 2015 $250.00
115-60 Application for variance fee 2015 $250.00
Zoning amendment fee. The fee received for a zoning amendment later than 5:00 p.m.
on the Friday preceding the regularly scheduled council meeting and before
115-68 Wednesday at noon before the regularly scheduled council meeting shall be twice the 2015 $450.00
amount of the regular fee.
115-148 Washburn Neighborhood Residential District plan review fee $50.00
Heavy Industrial District fee for conditional use permit for metallic or nonmetallic
115-153 | (sand and gravel) loading and unloading facilities including facilities located along $600.00
rail yards or sidings, port or waterfront areas or trucking terminals and sites
115-156 Planned Development District, petition of zoning map amendment 2015 $700.00
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115-223 Floodplain letters of determination $20.00
115-319 Tenth and Cass Neighborhood Historic Of\;zrlay District certificate of appropriateness $25.00
Conditional use permit fee. The fee for conditional use permit applications received
i |18 e S0, on the Fridypreceing e reulry st conireeing | aoss | saoo
be twice the amount of the regular fee.
115-390 Rescue platform review by Heritage Preservation Commission fee $25.00
115-390 | Application fee for second garage review by Heritage Preservation Commission $25.00
115-390 Waiver of two story minimum height requirement 2015 $100.00
115-397 Satellite antenna permit fee $15.00
115-399 Floodplain fill land use permit fee See § 115-28, supra.
115-474 Wireless communication permit initiation fees: For each new site 2015 $3,000.00
115-474 Wireless communication permit initiation fees: For each co-location site 2015 $500.00
115-474 | This amount shall increase by 4% each year beginning on January 1 of that year.
115-511 Multifamily design exemption request fee $300.00
115-511 Multifamily design review fee: Duplex or triplex $50.00
115-511 Multifamily design review fee: 4-plex $100.00
115-511 Multifamily design review fee: 5 to 8 unit $200.00
115-511 Multifamily design review fee: 9 to 15 unit $250.00
115-511 Multifamily design review fee: 16 to 24 unit $350.00
115-511 Multifamily design review fee: 25 or more unit $500.00
115-549 Commercial design review fee: Notification of neighbors fee $300.00
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115-549 Commercial design review fee: Less than 50,000 cubic feet $250.00
115-549 Commercial design review fee: 50,000 cubic feet or over $500.00
115-549 Commercial design review fee: Third party architect $500.00
Department Fees & Charges
Res.
2015-11- Duplicate license or permit (Clerk) 2015 $10.00
029
$500.00 for 1/2 or less of
Res. alley or street within block;
2006-11- Street and alley vacation administrative fee 2015 $1,000.00 for more than
018 1/2 of alley or street within
block
Res. Tax exempt report filing fee 2015 $35.00
41605 :
Res. . S Initial $1,000.00; Issue and
10284 Industrial development revenue bond administrative fees 2015 Sale $2.000.00
Res.
2010-10- Kitchen fire suppression system 2010 $150.00
020
Res.
2010-10- Clean agent fire extinguisher system 2010 $200.00
020
Res.
2010-10- Fire alarm system permit fee: First 10 smoke/heat detectors 2010 $75.00
020
Res.
2010-10- Fire alarm system permit fee: Each additional smoke/heat detector 2010 $4.00/each
020
Res.
2010-10- Fire alarm system acceptance test fee: 1—10 detectors 2010 $100.00
020
Res. Fire alarm system acceptance test fee: 11—49 detectors 2010 $200.00

2010-10-
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020

Res.
2010-10-
020

Fire alarm system acceptance test fee: 50—99 detectors

2010

$300.00

Res.
2010-10-
020

Fire alarm system acceptance test fee: 100 or more detectors

2010

$400.00

Res.
2010-10-
020

Alarm panel only

2010

$100.00

Res.
2010-10-
020

Fire sprinkler system permit fee: First 20 sprinkler heads

2010

$100.00

Res.
2010-10-
020

Fire sprinkler system permit fee: Each additional 50 sprinkler heads or fraction
thereof

2010

$25.00/each

Res.
2010-10-
020

Fire sprinkler system acceptance fee: First 20 sprinkler heads

2010

$125.00

Res.
2010-10-
020

Fire sprinkler system acceptance fee: Each additional 50 sprinkler heads or fraction
thereof

2010

$50.00/each

Res.
2010-10-
020

Fire sprinkler system acceptance test fee: fire pump

2010

$100.00

Res.
2010-10-
020

Special occupancy inspection, i.e. CBRF

2010

$75.00

Res.
2010-10-
020

Work without permit

2010

Double normal fee

Res.
2010-10-
020

Re-inspection fee

2010

$75.00

Res.
2010-10-

Variance requests

2010

$100.00 per code section




020

Res.
2010-10-
020

Amusement parks or carnivals (with rides)

2010

$50.00 per site

Res.
2010-10-
020

Bon fires, ceremonial fires, vegetation burns

2010

$50.00 per request

Res.
2010-10-
020

Tents for public assembly in excess of 400 sq. ft.

2010

$50.00 per tent

Res.
2010-10-
020

Fireworks displays

2010

$125.00 per event




